

No. 23-1285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAWN T. SWINDELL,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH BAILEY,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS W. POULTON, ESQUIRE
DEBEVOISE & POULTON, P.A.
Lakeview Office Park, Suite 1010
1035 South Semoran Boulevard
Winter Park, FL 32792
(407) 673-5000
poulton@debevoisepoulton.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Shawn T. Swindell*

117046



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Bailey mischaracterizes the legal issue presented by Swindell's Petition as dependent on where Bailey was when the arrest was initiated, inside or outside the home, and despite the jury's determination that the arrest was initiated outside the home. Instead, the <i>actual</i> legal issue is whether it was clearly established, as of September 11, 2014, that Swindell's instantaneous entry into the residence to arrest Bailey for a first-degree misdemeanor, committed in public view and in Swindell's presence on the porch, was unconstitutional.....	1
II. Once the focus is correctly placed on the fact that Bailey's offense was committed outside and that Swindell's entry to make the arrest was immediate, it becomes clear that the district court was correct in awarding judgment as a matter of law to Swindell based on qualified immunity. This is so even under the Eleventh Circuit's interpretation of the verdict, and certainly under the district court's interpretation of the verdict	5
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8
<i>Bailey v. Swindell,</i> 89 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024) (<i>Bailey II</i>)	2, 3, 6
<i>Bailey v. Swindell,</i> 940 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2019) (<i>Bailey I</i>)	2, 7
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons,</i> 586 U.S. 38 (2019)	9
<i>Devenpeck v. Arnold,</i> 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby,</i> 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	9
<i>Hardigree v. Lofton,</i> 992 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Joyce v. Town of Tewksbury, Mass.,</i> 112 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes,</i> 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	9
<i>Lange v. California,</i> 594 U.S. 295 (2021)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 10
<i>Nance v. Kilpatrick</i> , No. 1:18-cv-11, 2019 WL 1409847 (E.D. Tenn. March 28, 2019).....	10
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	9
<i>Soza v. Dembsich</i> , 13 F.4th 1094 (10th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	1
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	6, 8
<i>Zavec v. Collins</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00347, 2017 WL 3189284 (M.D. Pa. July 27, 2017).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9, 10
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	5, 8, 9
